from banks 143,438 – 32,084 – – – – 175,522
Current accounts and

deposits from
customers 4,860,227 3,657,951 8,244,290 41,681,731 38 4,181,444 – 62,625,681

Debt securities issued – 160,415 1,091,602 487,944 13,079 – – 1,753,040
Subordinated debt – 1,303,557 – – 524,942 – – 1,828,499
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – 236,516 – 236,516
Other liabilities – – – – – 768,780 – 768,780
Total liabilities 22,436,789 5,121,923 9,869,216 42,169,675 538,059 5,186,740 – 85,322,402
Net position as at

31 December 2012 (19,900,458) (1,353,024) 4,287,148 (15,921,829) (406,467) 10,052,594 1,646,580 (21,595,456)

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises when the
actual or forecasted assets denominated in a foreign currency mismatch the liabilities in the same currency. Group’s
policy requires that total currency risk exposure must not exceed 10% of net assets attributable to participants.

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss for the year and net assets attributable to participants relative to changes in
the foreign currency exchange rates as at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 is as follows:

 2013 2012

Profit or loss

RUR’000

Change in net
assets attributable

to participants
RUR’000

Profit or loss
RUR’000

Change in net
assets attributable

to participants
RUR’000

20% appreciation of USD
against RUR (12,139) (12,139) (3,970) (3,970)

20% depreciation of USD
against RUR 12,139 12,139 3,970 3,970

20% appreciation of EUR
against RUR (7,345) (7,345) (2,098) (2,098)

20% depreciation of EUR
against RUR 7,345 7,345 2,098 2,098

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2013 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

36

34. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2013:

RUR USD EUR Other Total

RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 6,731,872 1,893,343 2,062,455 – 10,687,670

Mandatory cash balances with
the CBR 772,536 – – – 772,536

Placements with banks 200,450 2,392,269 – – 2,592,719
Financial instruments at fair